Included lease option terms with
a highly probable extension

35

Lease liabilities recognised
1 January 2019 (IFRS 16)

317

Had the Group applied the previous accounting policy for

leases according to IAS 17 in the first half of 2019, the

earnings before tax (EBT) for the period would have been

DKK 557m, an increase of DKK 3m compared to the

actual numbers for the first half of 2019.

Implementation of IFRS 16 has no effect on the

underlying cash flows. However, due to the lease

payments being split into interest costs and a repayment

of the lease liability, the presentation in the cash flow

statement has changed. The change has improved the

cash flow from operating activities as well as free cash

flow by DKK 48m whereas the cash outflow from

financing activities has been negatively impacted by DKK

48m.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is mostly unchanged

from previous accounting under IAS 17, where lessors

continue to classify all leases as either operating or

finance leases. We have no material lessor contracts and

have therefore seen no material effect.

DKKm
H1 2019

IFRS 16

Effect
from IFRS

16
H1 2019

IAS 17

Gross profit 2,396 18 2,378

SG&A (1,427) 35 (1,462)

EBITDA 969 53 916

Depreciation and impairment of
property, plant and equipment

(170) (51) (119)

EBITA 799 2 797

EBIT 599 2 597

EBT 564 (3) 567

CFFO 377 48 329

Free cash flow (81) 48 (129)

CFFF (48) (48) 0

Total assets 23,067 317 22,750

Total liabilities (14,754) (320) (14,434)

NIBD 2,802 320 2,482

DKKm
Q2 2019

IFRS 16

Effect
from IFRS

16
Q2 2019

IAS 17

Gross profit 1,315 9 1,306

SG&A (741) 20 (761)

EBITDA 574 29 545

Depreciation and impairment of
property, plant and equipment

(87) (27) (60)

EBITA 487 2 485

EBIT 381 2 379

EBT 349 0 349

CFFO 143 27 116

Free cash flow (230) 27 (257)

CFFF 13 (27) 40

Effect from implementing IFRIC 23, Uncertainty over

income tax treatment

The interpretation addresses the accounting for income

taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects

the application of IAS 12. It does not apply to taxes or

levies outside the scope of IAS 12, nor does it specifically

include requirements relating to interest and penalties

associated with uncertain tax treatments.

We have established the necessary processes and

procedures to obtain information that is required to apply

the interpretation.

The implementation has had no significant impact on the